

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE HONORABLE JOHN SIEFERT, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

JAMES C. ALEXANDER, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

James Bopp, Jr.

*Counsel of Record*

Anita Y. Woudenberg

Josiah Neeley

BOPP, COLESON &

BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

812/232-2434 (voice)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented. ....	i
Parties to the Proceedings. ....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement. ....	ii
Table of Contents. ....	iii
Table of Authorities. ....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. The Facts. ....	2
II. The History of the Litigation.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	4
I. This Case Involves The Important Question Of Whether Restrictions on Judicial Candidate Speech Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny, Which Should be Applied Here.....	5
II. The Seventh Circuit Establishes A Regime That Conflicts With This Court. ....	8
A. Closely Drawn Scrutiny Is The Wrong Standard.....	9
B. A Balancing Test Is The Wrong Standard .....	10
III. The Seventh Circuit Decision Conflicts With Other Circuit Decisions On the Same Important Matter.....	13

A. The Personal Solicitation Clause Is Unconstitutional. ....	13
B. The Endorsement Clause Is Unconstitutional.. ....	18
Conclusion. ....	23
Appendix	
Opinion below, <i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010) (filed June 14, 2010)....	1a
District Court opinion on cross-motions for summary judgment, <i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 860 (filed February 17, 2009).....	45a
En banc opinion below, <i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , No. 09-1713, 2010 WL 3397459 (7th Cir. 2010) (filed August 31, 2010). ....	107a
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	110a
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)..	110a
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(4). ....	111a

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ind. 2009).....	7 n.3
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , No. 09-2963, WL 3271960 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2010).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 977 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993). ....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). ....	5, 8, 9, 17
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Company</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	7 n.3
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , Nos. 08-6468, 08-6538, WL 2771866 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7, 13, 16, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	4, 6, 8, n.3
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 U.S. 2759 (2008). ....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 437 (1976).....	10
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989). ....	12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (1951). ....	9, 10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003). ....	10
<i>Pickering v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Twp. High School. Dist. 205 Will County, Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968). ...	9, 10
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006). ....	9-10
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991). ....	12

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 13-21
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4, 8, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 828-29 (1995).....	10
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d. 860 (W.D. Wis. 2009).....	1
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , No. 09-1713, 2010 WL 3271960 (7th Cir. June 14, 2010).....	1
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , No. No. 09-1713, 2010 WL 3397459 (7th Cir. Aug. 31, 2010). ....	1
<i>Stretton v. Pennsylvania</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5, 13-14- 16, 17 n.4
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1976). ....	10
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6, 13, 18
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , No. 09-1578, 2010 WL 2945171 (8th Cir. July 29, 2010).....	6, 7, 13-16, 2-22
 <b><i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

52 Minn. Stat. Ann., Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(3).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 757.81(4)(a).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 757.85. ....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)1. ....	1, 2 n.1
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)(4). ....	1, 2, 10 ,13
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(c). ....	19
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(4). ....	1, 2, 9
